

Nos. 11-15631, 11-15633, 11-15639, 11-15641, 11-15642

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

GILA RIVER INDIAN COMMUNITY, et al.,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; et al.

Defendants – Appellees,

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona
Cause Nos. 2:10-cv-01993-DGC, 2:10-cv-02017-DGC, 2:10-cv-02138-DGC**

**AMICUS BRIEF OF SALT RIVER PIMA-MARICOPA INDIAN COMMUNITY
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Mary R. O’Grady
Thomas L. Hudson
Shane M. Ham
OSBORN MALEDON, P.A.
2929 North Central Avenue, Suite 2100
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2794
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Salt River Pima-
Maricopa Indian Community*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
AUTHORITY TO FILE AND RULE 29(C)(5) STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
ISSUES ADDRESSED.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The District Court Erred by Divorcing the Important Policy Questions of Indian Gaming from the Waiver Issue	7
II. The Section 6(c) Question Should Be Reviewed On The Merits Because The Traditional Factors Demonstrating Exceptional Circumstances Exist in This Case.....	10
A. Judicial Review of the Section 6(c) Issue Does Not Undermine or Even Implicate Interior’s Interests	10
B. The Private Interests at Stake, Which the District Court Refused to Consider, Weigh in Favor of Judicial Review.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Beard v. GSA, 801 F.2d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 1986)..... 11

Johnson v. Dir., Office of Workers' Comp. Programs, 183 F.3d 1169
(9th Cir. 1999)..... 6, 10

Litton Indus., Inc. v. FTC, 676 F.2d 364 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 10

Mesa Verde Const. Co. v. N. Cal. Dist. Council of Laborers,
861 F.2d 1124 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 11

Negusie v. Holder, 129 S. Ct. 1159 (2009)..... 11

Rumsey Indian Rancheria of Wintun Indians v. Wilson, 64 F.3d 1250
(9th Cir. 1994)..... 13

Statutes

A.R.S. § 5-601.02..... 13

Gila Bend Indian Reservation Lands Replacement Act, Pub. L. 99-503,
100 Stat. 1798 (1986)..... passim

Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, Pub. L. 100-497,
25 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2721 (1988)..... 2, 8, 9, 13

Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 151.11 9

Rules

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 29(a) 1

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 29(c)(5)..... 1

Other Authorities

Arizona Joint Legislative Budget Committee, *Fiscal Analysis of Ballot
Proposition #202*, July 18, 2002,
<http://www.azleg.gov/jlbc/prop202.pdf> 8
